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Panasonic

Owner’s Manual
<Setup>

Network Audio Connector
Model No. SH-ALL1C

Thank you for purchasing this product.
Please read these instructions carefully before using this product, and save this manual for future use.

If you have any questions, visit:
U.S.A. and Puerto Rico: www.panasonic.com/support

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read these operating instructions carefully before using
the unit. Follow the safety instructions on the unit and the
applicable safety instructions listed below. Keep these
operating instructions handy for future reference.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as
radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9 Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or
grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades
with one wider than the other. A grounding-type plug
has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide
blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If
the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult
an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
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l WARNING
Unit

® To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage,

— Do not expose this unit to rain, moisture, dripping or
splashing.

— Do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on
this unit.

— Use only the recommended accessories.

— Do not remove covers.

— Do not repair this unit by yourself. Refer servicing to
qualified service personnel.

AC power supply cord

® The power plug is the disconnecting device.
Install this unit so that the power plug can be unplugged from
the socket outlet immediately.

Attachment

e To prevent injury, this apparatus must be securely attached
to the wall in accordance with the installation instructions.

® Keep the safety holder, the screws, and the wall mount
brackets out of reach of children to prevent swallowing.

Canada: www.panasonic.ca/english/support

Register online at www.panasonic.com/register (U.S. customers only)

format) at the links below.

This manual is a guide for setting up this unit.
For more detailed operating instructions and information, download “Owner’s Manual” (PDF

http://panasonic.jp/support/

% XXXXXXXX
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Panasonic Corporation of North America Panasonic Canada Inc. En

Two Riverfront Plaza, Newark, NJ 07102-5490
http://www.panasonic.com
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Limited Warranty

5770 Ambler Drive,
Mississauga, Ontario,
L4W 2T3
www.panasonic.com

SQTxxXX
F0314BM

(ONLY FOR U.S.A. AND PUERTO RICO)

Panasonic Products Limited Warranty

Limited Warranty Coverage
(For USA and Puerto Rico Only)

If your product does not work properly because of a defect in materials or
workmanship, Panasonic Corporation of North America (referred to as “the
warrantor”) will, for the length of the period indicated on the chart below,
which starts with the date of original purchase (“‘warranty period”), at its
option either (a) repair your product with new or refurbished parts, (b) replace
it with a new or a refurbished equivalent value product, or (c) refund your
purchase price. The decision to repair, replace or refund will be made by the
warrantor.

Product or Part Name Parts Labor
Wireless System 1 Year 1 Year

All included Accessories .
(Except Non-Rechargeable Batteries) 90 Days Not Applicable
Only Non-Rechargeable Batteries 10 Days Not Applicable

During the “Labor” warranty period there will be no charge for labor. During
the “Parts” warranty period, there will be no charge for parts. This Limited
Warranty excludes both parts and labor for non-rechargeable batteries,
antennas, and cosmetic parts (cabinet). This warranty only applies to
products purchased and serviced in the United States or Puerto Rico. This
warranty is extended only to the original purchaser of a new product which
was not sold “as is”.

Mail-In Service--Online Repair Request

Online Repair Request
To submit a new repair request and for quick repair status visit our Web Site
at www.panasonic.com/repair.

When shipping the unit, carefully pack, include all supplied accessories listed
in the Owner’s Manual, and send it prepaid, adequately insured and packed
well in a carton box. When shipping Lithium lon batteries please visit our Web
Site at www.panasonic.com/BatteryHandling as Panasonic is committed to
providing the most up to date information. Include a letter detailing the
complaint, a return address and provide a daytime phone number where you
can be reached. A valid registered receipt is required under the Limited
Warranty.

IF REPAIR IS NEEDED DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD. THE
PURCHASER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A SALES RECEIPT/
PROOF OF PURCHASE INDICATING DATE OF PURCHASE. AMOUNT
PAID AND PLACE OF PURCHASE. CUSTOMER WILL BE CHARGED

FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY UNIT RECEIVED WITHOUT SUCH PROOF

OF PURCHASE.

Limited Warranty Limits And Exclusions

This warranty ONLY COVERS failures due to defects in materials or
workmanship, and DOES NOT COVER normal wear and tear or cosmetic
damage. The warranty ALSO DOES NOT COVER damages which occurred
in shipment, or failures which are caused by products not supplied by the
warrantor, or failures which result from accidents, misuse, abuse, neglect,
mishandling, misapplication, alteration, faulty installation,

set-up adjustments, misadjustment of consumer controls, improper
maintenance, power line surge, lightning damage, modification, introduction
of sand, humidity or liquids, commercial use such as hotel, office, restaurant,
or other business or rental use of the product, or service by anyone other
than a Factory Service Center or other Authorized Servicer, or damage that is
attributable to acts of God.

The model number and serial number of this product can
be found on either the back or the bottom of the unit.
Please note them in the space provided below and keep
for future reference.
MODEL NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER

SH-ALL1C

THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES EXCEPT AS LISTED
UNDER “LIMITED WARRANTY COVERAGE”.

THE WARRANTOR IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS
PRODUCT, OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY.
(As examples, this excludes damages for lost time, travel to and from the
servicer, loss of or damage to media or images, data or other memory or
recorded content. The items listed are not exclusive, but for illustration only.)
ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, ARE LIMITED TO THE PERIOD
OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts,
so the exclusions may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other
rights which vary from state to state. If a problem with this product develops
during or after the warranty period, you may contact your dealer or Service
Center. If the problem is not handled to your satisfaction, then write to the
warrantor’'s Consumer Affairs Department at the addresses listed for the
warrantor.

PARTS AND SERVICE, WHICH ARE NOT COVERED BY THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY, ARE YOUR RESPONSIBILITY.

Customer Services Directory (United States and Puerto Rico)

Obtain Product Information and Operating Assistance; locate your
nearest Dealer or Service Center; purchase Parts and

A ies; or make Ct Service and Literature requests
by visiting our Web Site at:

http://www.panasonic.com/support

or, contact us via the web at:
http://www.panasonic.com/contactinfo

| For hearing or speech impaired TTY users, TTY: 1-877-833-8855 |

Accessory Purchases (United States and Puerto Rico)

Purchase Parts, Accessories and Owner’s Manual online for all Panasonic
Products by visiting our Web Site at:
http://www.pstc.panasonic.com

Or, send your request by E-mail to:

npcparts@us.panasonic.com

You may also contact us directly at:

1-800-237-9080 (Fax Only)

(Monday-Friday 9am-9pm EST)

Panasonic National Parts Center

20421 84th Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032

(We accept Visa, MasterCard, Discover Card, American Express)

| For hearing or speech impaired TTY users, TTY: 1-866-605-1277 |
As of November 2013

User memo:
DATE OF PURCHASE
DEALER NAME
DEALER ADDRESS

TELEPHONE NUMBER

10 Protect the power cord from being walked on or
pinched particularly at plugs, convenience I CAUTION
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the .
apparatus. Unit .
11 Only use attachments/accessories specified by the ® Do not place sources of naked flames, such as lighted
manufacturer. candles, on this unit.

Placement
® To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage,
— Do not install or place this unit in a bookcase, built-in
cabinet or in another confined space. Ensure this unit is

12 Use only with the cart, stand, tripod,
bracket, or table specified by the
manufacturer, or sold with the
apparatus. When a cart is used, use )

well ventilated.

caution when moving the cart/ N - ) )
apparatus combination to avoid = — Do not obstruct this unit’s ventilation openings with
newspapers, tablecloths, curtains, and similar items.

injury from tip-over.
CAUTION

13 Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when
unused for long periods of time.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DONOTOPEN

14 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been
damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or
plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects
have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has
been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate

CAUTION : TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE SCREWS.
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS

normally, or has been dropped. INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED

SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an
equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the
presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is

intended to alert the user to the presence of important
operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in

the literature accompanying the appliance.

A the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient
magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

Limited Warranty (ONLY FOR CANADA)

Panasonic Canada Inc.
5770 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L4W 2T3

PANASONIC PRODUCT - LIMITED WARRANTY
EXCHANGE PROGRAM

Panasonic Canada Inc. warrants this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and for
a period as stated below from the date of original purchase agrees to, at its option either (a) repair your product with new or
refurbished parts, (b) replace it with a new or a refurbished equivalent value product, or (c) refund your purchase price. The
decision to repair, replace or refund will be made by Panasonic Canada Inc.

Panasonic Portable / Clock Radio (without Tape, CD, MD)  One (1) year
Panasonic Audio Product One (1) year
Panasonic DVD Product One (1) year
Accessories including rechargeable batteries Ninety (90) days

This warranty is given only to the original purchaser, or the person for whom it was purchased as a gift, of a Panasonic brand
product mentioned above sold by an authorized Panasonic dealer in Canada and purchased and used in Canada, which
product was not sold “as is”, and which product was delivered to you in new condition in the original packaging.

IN ORDER TO BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE WARRANTY SERVICE HEREUNDER, A PURCHASE RECEIPT OR OTHER
PROOF OF DATE OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE, SHOWING AMOUNT PAID AND PLACE OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED

LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

This warranty ONLY COVERS failures due to defects in materials or workmanship, and DOES NOT COVER normal wear
and tear or cosmetic damage. The warranty ALSO DOES NOT COVER damages which occurred in shipment, or failures
which are caused by products not supplied by Panasonic Canada Inc., or failures which result from accidents, misuse,
abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, alteration, faulty installation, set-up adjustments, misadjustment of consumer
controls, improper maintenance, power line surge, lightning damage, modification, introduction of sand, humidity or liquids,
commercial use such as hotel, office, restaurant, or other business or rental use of the product, or service by anyone other
than an Authorized Servicer, or damage that is attributable to acts of God.

Dry cell batteries are also excluded from coverage under this warranty.

THIS EXPRESS, LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT
WILL PANASONIC CANADA INC. BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. (As examples, this warranty excludes damages for lost time, travel to and from the Authorized Servicer, loss of
or damage to media or images, data or other memory or recorded content. This list of items is not exhaustive, but for
illustration only.)

In certain instances, some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or the
exclusion of implied warranties, so the above limitations and exclusions may not be applicable. This warranty gives you
specific legal rights and you may have other rights which vary depending on your province or territory.

CONTACT INFORMATION

For product operation and information assistance, please visit our Support page:
www.panasonic.ca/english/support

For defective product exchange within the warranty period, please contact the original dealer.
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Quick Start Guide

Checking accessories

[] 1 AC power supply cord

(D)

® The following steps are based on iPhone.

® You can also connect this unit to the network using a WPS supported
router or a LAN cable. For details, refer to “Owner’s Manual” (PDF

format).

Turning the unit on

1 Connect to an amplifier/receiver and a household AC outlet.

(¢
))

AUDIO IN

1 From the Wi-Fi® settings menu on the device, select
“AllPlay _ _:_ _:__: _” to connect to this unit.

e “AllPlay _ _: :_ _" will be displayed after the network indicator (blue)

starts blinking.

MODE © -WPSel )| o

o > \
& o we [ @)
Choose a Network...
[\/ AllPlay __:_ _:__: Q& @l

Music Source
k] iPodtouch
. My Home Server

2 Input the required details on the setting page in a browser.

. : The setting page will be automatically displayed.

. : The setting page will be displayed once you open the Internet
browser.

® [Windows| : Type “http://172.19.42.1/" into the URL address field.

Friendly Name

T — “rumtmrgsere.
[EE———

» i

—FENTATIVE

"4

~_TENTATIVE

MODE © -WPS el ()| o

Select Speaker

Panasonic ALL1C

Product Identification Marking is located on the bottom
of the unit.

Conforms to UL STD 60065.
Certified to CAN/CSA STD C22.2 No.60065.

Information on Disposal in other Countries
outside the European Union

This symbol is only valid in the European

Union.

If you wish to discard this product, please

contact your local authorities or dealer and
B ask for the correct method of disposal.

THE FOLLOWING APPLIES ONLY IN THE
U.S.A.

FCC Note:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will
not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:
® Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
® Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.
@ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit

different from that to which the receiver is connected.

® Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this

equipment would void the user’s authority to operate

this device.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,

and

(2) this device must accept any interference received,

including interference that may cause undesired

operation.

Responsible Party:

Panasonic Corporation of North America

Two Riverfront Plaza, Newark, NJ 07102-5490

Support Contact: http://www.panasonic.com/contactinfo

THE FOLLOWING APPLIES IN THE U.S.A.
AND CANADA

This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules and
RSS-Gen of IC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of this
device.

FCC ID: ACJ-SH-ALL1C
IC: 216A-SHALL1C

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF)
Exposure Guidelines in Supplement C to OET65 and
RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure
rules. This equipment has very low levels of RF energy
that is deemed to comply without maximum permissive
exposure evaluation (MPE). But it is desirable that it
should be installed and operated keeping the radiator
at least 20 cm (7 7/8") or more away from person’s body
(excluding extremities: hands, wrists, feet and ankles).

THE FOLLOWING APPLIES ONLY IN
CANADA

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Apple, iPad, iPhone, iPod, and iPod touch are trademarks of
Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

Safari, Mac and OS X are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in
the U.S. and other countries.

App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc.

Wi G)

VR PROTECTED

CERTIFIED SETUE

The Wi-Fi CERTIFIED Logo is a certification mark of the Wi-Fi
Alliance.

The Wi-Fi Protected Setup Mark is a mark of the Wi-Fi Alliance.
“Wi-Fi”, “Wi-Fi Protected Setup”, “WPA” and “WPA2” are marks
or registered marks of the Wi-Fi Alliance.

Android, Google Play and Chrome are trademarks of Google
Inc.

Windows is a trademark or a registered trademark of Microsoft
Corporation in the United States and other countries.
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Panasonic

Manuel d’utilisation
<|nstallation>
Connecteur réseau audio
Modele SH-ALL1C

Nous vous remercions d’avoir arrété votre choix sur cet appareil.
Il est recommandé de lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser I'appareil et de le conserver pour
consultation ultérieure.

Pour toute assistance supplémentaire, visiter :
www.panasonic.ca/french/support

SQT0193
FO314HAOQ

Ce manuel contient des informations d’installation rapide.
Des informations plus détaillées sont données dans la “<Version compléte> du manuel
d’utilisation”, téléchargeable depuis le lien ci-dessous.

http://panasonic.jp/support/
global/cs/audio/oi/

&

Panasonic Canada Inc. En
5770 Ambler Drive,

Mississauga, Ontario,

L4W 2T3

www.panasonic.com

© Panasonic Corporation 2014

Guide de connexion Wi-Fi®

Vérification des accessoires

[] 1 cordon d’alimentation c.a. 1

(C

IMPORTANTES MISES EN GARDE

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lire attentivement les instructions
qui suivent. Se conformer tout particulierement aux
avertissements inscrits sur I'appareil et aux consignes de
sécurité indiquées ci-dessous. Conserver le présent
manuel pour consultation ultérieure.

1 Lire attentivement ces instructions.

2  Conserver ces instructions.

3  Lire toutes les mises en garde.

4 Suivre toutes les instructions.

5 Ne pas utiliser cet appareil prés d’une source d’eau.

6  Ne nettoyer qu'avec un chiffon sec.

7  Ne pas bloquer les évents d’aération. Installer
I'appareil selon les instructions du fabricant.

8 Ne pas installer I'appareil prés d’'un appareil de

chauffage tel qu’un radiateur, une cuisiniére, un
registre de chaleur ou tout dispositif émettant de la
chaleur (y compris un amplificateur).

9  Pour des raisons de sécurité, ne pas modifier la fiche
polarisée ou celle de mise a la terre. Une fiche
polarisée est une fiche a deux lames, dont une plus
large. Une fiche de mise a la terre est une fiche a
deux lames avec une broche de masse. La lame plus
large ou la broche de masse procure une protection
accrue. Si ce genre de fiche ne peut étre inséré dans
une prise de courant, communiquer avec un
électricien pour remplacer la prise.

10 S’assurer que le cordon est placé dans un endroit ou
il ne risque pas d’étre écrasé, piétiné ou coincé. Faire
particulierement attention a ses extrémités de
branchement, y compris sa fiche.

11 Nutiliser que les accessoires ou périphériques
recommandés par le fabricant.

12 Nutiliser I'appareil qu’avec un
chariot, meuble, trépied, support ou
table recommandé par le fabricant
ou vendu avec I'appareil. Lors de
I'utilisation d’un chariot, le déplacer
avec le plus grand soin afin d’éviter
tout dommage.

13 Débrancher cet appareil lors d’un orage ou en cas de
non-utilisation prolongée.

14 Confier I'appareil a un technicien qualifié pour toute
réparation : cordon d’alimentation ou fiche
endommagé, liquide renversé ou objet tombé dans
I'appareil, exposition a la pluie ou @ une humidité
excessive, mauvais fonctionnement ou échappement
de I'appareil.

CA 4

~—_

))
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Configuration du réseau sans fil

® Les étapes suivantes se basent sur un téléphone intelligent.
® Ne pas connecter de cable réseau local.

AUDIO OUT

® \ous pouvez également connecter cet appareil au réseau a I'aide d’un routeur prenant en charge WPS ou d’un céble réseau local. Pour plus de détails, consulter la “<Version

compléte> du manuel d'utilisation”.

1 Aller dans les paramétres Wi-Fi. 2 Sélectionner

® Passer a I'étape suivante une fois que “AllPlay XXXXXX_AJ” afin de
l'indicateur de réseau ne clignote plus

- connecter cet appareil.
en bleu et rouge mais uniquement en R L
bleu. ° : La page des paramétres s'affichera

automatiquement dans le navigateur _

3 Saisir les informations demandées sur la page des parameétres.

internet. o

o : Une fois que vous ouvrez votre
navigateur internet, la page des

parametres s’affichera.

*DeviceName 1 voom

— %
*Password o000k
Show Password D

Ouslcomm AlPlay

Parametres »Paramétres Wi-Fi ] AllPlay XXXXXX_AJ (&

S’allume en bleu.

\

m\

l AVERTISSEMENT
Appareil

Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de

dommages a I'appareil,

— N’exposez pas cet appareil a la pluie, a 'hnumidité, a
I'égouttement ou aux éclaboussements.

— Ne placez sur I'appareil aucun objet rempli de liquide,
comme par exemple des vases.

— Utilisez exclusivement les accessoires recommandés.

— Ne retirez pas les couvercles.

— Toute réparation doit étre faite par un personnel qualifié et
non par l'usager.

Cordon d’alimentation c.a.

® La fiche d’alimentation permet de déconnecter 'appareil.
L’appareil doit étre installé a proximité d’une prise secteur
facile d’acces.

l ATTENTION
Appareil

® Ne placer aucune source de flamme nue, telles des bougies
allumées, sur 'appareil.

Emplacement
® Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de
dommages a I'appareil,

— Ne pas installer cet appareil dans une bibliotheque, une
armoire ou tout autre espace confiné. S’assurer que la
ventilation de I'appareil est adéquate.

— Ne pas obstruer les évents d’aération de I'appareil avec
des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux ou d’autres objets
similaires.

Cordon d’alimentation c.a.
® Ne pas utiliser le cordon d’alimentation avec aucun autre
appareil.

AVIS

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE

NE PAS OUVRIR

AVIS: AFIN DE PREVENIR LE RISQUE DE CHOCS
ELECTRIQUES, NE PAS RETIRER LES VIS.
CONFIER TOUTE REPARATION
A UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE.

Le symbole de I'éclair dans un triangle équilatéral
indique la présence d’une tension suffisamment

A élevée pour engendrer un risque de chocs
électriques.

Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral
indique que le manuel d'utilisation inclus avec
I'appareil contient d'importantes recommandations
quant au fonctionnement et a I'entretien de ce
dernier.

Profiter de la musique

Télécharger I'appli “Panasonic Music
Streaming” (Gratuite), etc.

: App Store J -
: Google Play™ 5.5,

® Plus d’applis sont disponibles. Pour plus d’informations,
aller sur
www.panasonic.com/global/consumer/homeav/
allseries/service
(Ce site est en anglais seulement.)
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Certificat de garantie limitée

Panasonic Canada Inc.
5770, Ambler Drive, Mississauga (Ontario) L4W 2T3

PRODUIT PANASONIC - GARANTIE LIMITEE
PROGRAMME DE REMPLACEMENT

Panasonic Canada Inc. garantit que ce produit est exempt de défauts de matériaux et de main-d’ceuvre dans un contexte
d’utilisation normale pendant la période indiquée ci-apres a compter de la date d’achat original et, dans I'éventualité d’'une
défectuosité, accepte, a sa discrétion, de (a) réparer le produit avec des pieces neuves ou remises a neuf, (b) remplacer le
produit par un produit neuf ou remis a neuf d’une valeur équivalente ou (c) rembourser le prix d’achat. La décision de
réparer, remplacer ou rembourser appartient a Panasonic Canada Inc.

Radio-réveil/radio portative Panasonic (sans lecteur de cassettes, CD, MD) Un (1) an
Appareil audio Panasonic Un (1) an
Appareil DVD Panasonic Un (1) an
Accessoires, y compris piles rechargeables Quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours

La présente garantie n’est fournie qu’a I'acheteur original d’un des produits de marque Panasonic indiqués plus haut, ou a la
personne I'ayant recu en cadeau, vendu par un détaillant Panasonic agréé au Canada et utilisé au Canada. Le produit ne
doit pas avoir été « vendu tel quel » et doit avoir été livré a I'état neuf dans son emballage d’origine.

POUR ETRE ADMISSIBLE AUX SERVICES AU TITRE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE, LA
PRESENTATION D’UN REGU D’ACHAT OU DE TOUTE AUTRE PIECE JUSTIFICATIVE DE LA DATE
D’ACHAT ORIGINAL, INDIQUANT LE MONTANT PAYE ET LE LIEU DE L’ACHAT, EST REQUISE.

RESTRICTIONS ET EXCLUSIONS

La présente garantie COUVRE SEULEMENT les défaillances attribuables a un défaut des matériaux ou a un vice de
fabrication et NE COUVRE PAS l'usure normale ni les dommages esthétiques. La présente garantie NE COUVRE PAS NON
PLUS les dommages subis pendant le transport, les défaillances causées par des produits non fournis par Panasonic
Canada Inc. ni celles résultant d’un accident, d’'un usage abusif ou impropre, de négligence, d’'une manutention inadéquate,
d’'une mauvaise application, d’'une altération, d’'une installation ou de réglages impropres, d’'un mauvais réglage des
contréles de I'utilisateur, d'un mauvais entretien, d’'une surtension temporaire, de la foudre, d’'une modification, de la
pénétration de sable, de liquides ou d’humidité, d’'une utilisation commerciale (dans un hétel, un bureau, un restaurant ou
tout autre usage par affaires ou en location), d’'une réparation effectuée par une entité autre qu’un centre de service
Panasonic agréé ou encore d’une catastrophe naturelle.

Les piles séches sont également exclues de la présente garantie.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE ET EXPRESSE REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE,
INCLUANT LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DU CARACTERE ADEQUAT POUR LA COMMERCIALISATION ET UN USAGE
PARTICULIER. PANASONIC CANADA INC. N'AURA D’OBLIGATION EN AUCUNE CIRCONSTANCE POUR TOUT
DOMMAGE DIRECT, INDIRECT OU CONSECUTIF RESULTANT DE L'UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT OU DECOULANT
DE TOUTE DEROGATION A UNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE. (A titre d’exemples, cette garantie exclut les
dommages relatifs a une perte de temps, le transport jusqu’a et depuis un centre de service agréé, la perte ou la
détérioration de supports ou d'images, de données ou de tout autre contenu en mémoire ou enregistré. Cette liste n’est pas
exhaustive et n’est fournie qu’a des fins explicatives.)

Certaines juridictions ne reconnaissent pas les exclusions ou limitations de dommages indirects ou consécuitifs, ou les
exclusions de garanties implicites. Dans de tels cas, les limitations stipulées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas étre applicables. La
présente garantie vous confére des droits précis; vous pourriez aussi avoir d’autres droits pouvant varier selon votre
province ou territoire de résidence.

DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENTS

Pour tout renseignement sur les produits et de I'assistance technique, veuillez visiter notre page Soutien :
www.panasonic.ca/french/support

Pour le remplacement d’un produit défectueux couvert par la garantie, veuillez communiquer avec le revendeur d’origine.

i , ) Homologation :
Il est recommandé de noter, dans I'espace prévu

ci-dessous, le numéro de modéle et le numéro de série DATE D’ACHAT
inscrits a I'arriere, ou sous le fond de I'appareil, et de DETAILLANT
conserver ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.

ADRESSE DU DETAILLANT

NUMERO DE MODELE SH-ALL1C
NUMERO DE SERIE N° DE TELEPHONE

La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le dessous de I'appareil.

Conforme a la norme CAN/CSA STD C22.2 No.60065.

Information sur la mise au rebut dans les pays n’appartenant pas a I’'lUnion européenne

Ce symbole est uniquement valide dans I'Union européenne.
Si vous désirez mettre ce produit au rebut, contactez I'administration locale ou le revendeur et informez-vous
de la bonne fagon de procéder.

CE QUI SUIT S’APPLIQUE AU CANADA ET AUX ETATS-UNIS

Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 de la réglementation de la FCC et a la section CNR-Gen de la réglementation
IC.

Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférence et (2) cet appareil doit tolérer les différentes interférences regues, y
compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un dysfonctionnement.

FCC ID: ACJ-SH-ALL1C

IC: 216A-SHALL1C

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre placé a proximité d’une autre antenne ou d’un autre émetteur, ni étre utilisé de pair avec de
tels autres appareils.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiations FCC/IC établies pour un environnement non
contrdlé et se conforme aux exigences de conformité pour I'exposition aux RF IC, dans le supplément C, aux normes
OET65 et CNR-102. Cet appareil présente de trés faibles niveaux d’énergie RF jugés conformes sans évaluation de
I'exposition permise maximale (MPE). Mais il est souhaitable de l'installer et de I'utiliser a une distance d’au moins 20 cm
(7 /s po) du corps (extrémités non comprises : mains, poignets, pieds et chevilles).

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Google Play et Android sont des marques de commerce de Google Inc.

App Store est une marque de service de Apple Inc.

“Wi-Fi” et “Wi-Fi Protected Setup” sont des marques ou des marques déposées de Wi-Fi Alliance.

Toutes les autres marques de commerces sont des marques de commerce de leurs propriétaires respectifs.






